
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Isiarnabad, the 02' day of May, 2024 

S.R.O. (1)/2024,- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 
NEPRA hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter 
of Petition filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination of 
i)istribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 
in Case No. NEPRAITRF-606/FESCOIMYT-DistributionI2023. 

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power 
Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and sictly comply th the 
orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqba1 Ranjha) 
Registrr 



S 



Determinatio.o of the A uthorityin the matter ofMYT Petition 
ofFESCOforDistribution Tariff under the MYTRegime 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

(NEPRA) 

PETITION NO: NEPRA/TRF-606/FESCO-2023 

DETERMINATION OF DISTPJBUI'ION TARIFF PETITION 

FOR 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

FOR THE FY 2023-24 FY 2027-28 

UNDER 

NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES - 1998 

Islamabad 

'4 Ii1a , 2024 

1 P a e 



S 

S 



2 I P a g 

(4) 
Determination of the AuthoriyJn the matter ofMYI'Fetition 

ofFESCO for Distn'bution Tariff wider the Mi'TRegirne 

  

Abbreviations 

CpenCap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing 
period minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 

COSS Cost of Service Study 

CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWIP Closing Work in Progress 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

- DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERG Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year & 
<V 

GIS Geographical Information System 'u 
NEPRA 

GOP Government of Pakistan AtJTHORTY 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HHU Hand Held Unit 
' *. 

HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

HSD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofjVfYTPetition 
ofFESCO for Distribution Tariff under the MiTRegimne 

A 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

KV Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MMBTIJ One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

MVA Mega Volt Amp 

MW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO l'akistan Electric Power Company 

GEPCO Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment o'I ER 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base NEPRA 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 

RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

RORB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

3 P ti g e 



Determination of the Authority in the matter olMYTFeL/tion 
ofFESCO for Distribution fluff wider the !viYTRegiine 

  

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

SYT Single Year Tariff 

T&D Transmission and Distribution 

TFC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Month 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 

4 I P a g e 



Determination of the Authoriryin the matter ofMYTFetition 
ofFESCO forDistrthution Thrillwider the MY7'Regime 

S 

    

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAIThR OF PETITION FILED BY 
FAISAL&BAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMJIEI) (FESCO) FOR DETERMINATION 
OF DISTRIBUTION TARIFF UNDER MYT REGIME FOR THE FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28  

CASE NO. NEPRA!rRF-606/FESCO-2023 

PETITION}R 

I'aisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO), West Canal Road, Abdullahpur, 

Faisalabad. 

INTERVENER 

NIL 

COMINTATOR 

NIL 

REPRESENTATION  

Chief Executive Officer and along-with its Technical and Financial team 

vc 

  

VER  
- 

k)f Kj NEpj 

t AUTHOR, ,,  

5 j  P a g 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetitJo 
of FESCO for Dj:s'tribudon Thrill under the MYTRegime 

  

1. Backgrowid 

1.1. The amendments in the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 was passed by the National Assembly on 15th  March, 2018, which was 
published in the official Gazette on 30 April 2018 (the "Amendment Act"), resulting iii 
restructuring of the energy sector. One of the fundamental changes as per the amendment 
Act is the introduction of a competitive retail energy sector, wherein, supply function has 
been segregated from the distribution license. 

1.2. As per the amended Act, function of sale of electric power traditionally being performed by 
the Distribution Licensees has been amended under Section 21(2)(a), whereby 'sale' of 
electric power has been removed from the scope of 'Distribution Licensee' and transferred 
to 'Supply Licensee', 

1.3. The Section 23(E) of the Act, provides NEPRA with the powers to grant Electric Power 
Supply License for the supply of electric power. Section 23E(1), however, provided that the 
holder of a distribution license on the date of coming into effect of the Amendment Act, 
shall be deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power under this section for a period 
of five years from such date. Thus, all existing Distribution Licensees were deemed to have 
Power Supplier Licenses, to ensure distribution licensees earlier performing both the sale 
and wire functions, can continue to do so. Subsequently, the Authority vide order dated 
09.05.2023, granted distribution license to FESCO on a non-exclusive basis for a period of 
20 years till May 2043. Similarly, the Petitioner has also been granted, Electric Power Supply 
License as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for the supply of electric power within its Service 
Territory on a non-discriminatory and non-exclusive basis, for a period of 20 years till April 
2043 vide order of the Authority dated 27. 12.2023. 

1.4. In view thereof,. Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO), hereinafter called 
'the Petitioner', being a Distribution as well as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) filed separate 
tariff petitions for the determination of its Distribution and Supply of Electric Power Tariff 
under the MY Regime for a period of five years i.e. from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, in 
terms of Rule 3 (1) of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as 
"Rules"). 

1.5. The Petitioner, inter alia, has requested distribution cost for the five years period as detailed 
below; 

lDescription 

Urnts Received GV,Th 19,423 20308 21,328 22,385 23,426 
Units Lost GWh 1,698 1,702 1712 1,710 1,6% 
% ofT&D Losses % 8.74% 8.38% 8.03% 7.64% 7.24% 
Units Delivered . GWh 17,725 18,606 19,616 20,675 21,730 

O&M MiuRs. 32551 39,765 43,889 48,226 52,538 
Depreciation M1nRs. 4,838 5,599 6,357 7,135 7,881 
Return on Regulatory Asset 
Base (RaRE) 

MlnRs. 1'1,484 20,438 22988 25,531 27,747 

Other Income Mlii Rs. (,954)j (6,347) (6,573) 6,997) (7,301) 

iit  J [FY 2023-24 FY 2O24-25j, Y 2025-26 FY 2026-27 [Y 2027-28  

Distribution Margin MInRs. 48,919 59,455 66,661 

PYA MhsRs, 1,825 

50,744 59,455 66,661 Revenue ReqireunerIt
1 

Mm Rs, 
Net Avera Sale Rate Rs./kWb 2.86 3.20 3.40 

6 P a g e 

73,895 80,865 

73,895 
3.57 ' 



Determination a/the Authority in the matter ofil'f/TPetirion 
ofFESCO /brDistrihution Tariff under the .WYTRegfme 

2. Proceedings  

2.1. In terms of rule 4 of the Tariff standard and Procedure Rules, 1998 (hereinafter referred to 
as "Rules"), the petition was admitted by the Authority. However, considering the fact that 
the Supply license of the Petitioner as a deemed supplier was valid only till April 2023, the 
Authority decided to deliberate the term of the MYT period as a separate issue during the 
hearing. Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end 
tariff, therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the 
concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. Hearing in the matter was scheduled on August 10, 2023, for which notice of admission / 
hearing along-with the title and brief description of the petition was published in 
newspapers on July 26, 2023 and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were 

also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 

3. Issues of Hearing  

3.1. For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be 
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

-r'..- —' 

( NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

i. Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified? 

ii. Whether the Petitioner has properly utilized the allowed investment and achieved 

consequent prospective benefits or otherwise? 

iii. 'Whether FESCO has deposited the required amount in the Post Retirement Benefit fund 
in line with the amount allowed by the Authority in previous MYT? 

iv. Whether the requested O&M cost, Depreciation and other income is justified? 

v. Whether the salaries, allowance and post-retirement benefits shall linked with GoP 
increase or otherwise? 

vi. Whether the requested RORB along-with determinant factors and annual adjustment 
mechanism as requested by the Petitioner is justified? 

vii. V/hat should be the adjustment mechanisms during the MYT? 'Whether there should 
any efficiency factor X Factor)? 

viii. Whether the request of the Petitioner for replacement hiring, Additional hiring and 
creation of divisions/sub-division is justified? 

'Whether the requested PYA, is justified? 

Whether the existing Tariff Terms and Conditions needs to be modified (including the 
request of Cold Storage to charge 'B Industrial Supply" Category tariff instead of A-2 

Commercial' category tariff), and keeping in view the amendments in Consumer Service 
Manual or otherwise? 

xi. Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs to 
be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges based on 
Actual MDI or Sanction Load or otherwise? Whether there should any Fixed Charges on 
consumer's categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges? 

xii. Whether the concerns raised by the intervener/ commentator if any are justifier!? 

7Pagc 



Determination of the A uthorityin the matter ofMYTPetkion 
ofI'ESCO for Distribution TauT! under the MYT Regime 

xiii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4 Filing Of Obj ctionsLComments 

4.1. Comments/rlies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if any, were desired from the 
interested pesonJ party within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in terms of 

Rule 6, 7 & 8 bf the Rules. 

4.2. During the h aring, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its techr ical and fmancial teams; On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced 
and argumen s raised during the hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under; 

5. Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified? 

5.1. The Authorit noted that the Petitioner has filed its Mri Petition for a period of five years 
i.e. FY 2023-4 to FY 2027-28, however, the Supply license of the Petitioner is valid only 
till April 202. In view thereof, the Authority decided to deliberate the matter during the 
hearing. 

5.2. The Petitione submitted that the petition has been filed in accordance with the Rule 3(1) 
of Part II and Rule 4(7) of NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules 1998 and NEPRA 
Performance standards (Distribution) Rules 2005. As per Rule 17 (3) (1) of Tariff Rules for 
recovery of a y and all costs prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of their 
consumers. It also stated that the Authority has directed FESCO to file MYT Tariff Petition 
for next five ear i.e. FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 vide decision in the matter of adjustment/ 
Indexation of ariff for the FY 202 1-22 under MYT regime as per applicable guidelines, rules 
and procedures. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that its 5 years Investment 
Plan has aireLdy been approved by the Authority and in line with approved investment 
plan, tariff control period of 05 years is requested to be considered. Regarding Supply License 
FESCO subm:tted that application for supply License has already been filed before the 
Authority for consideration, therefore, for supply activity, tariff for 05 year may also be 
granted. 

5.3. The Authority, observed that at the time of filing of the Petition, the Petitioner's Supply 
license as a demed supplier was valid only till April 2023, However, subsequently the 
Authority vice order dated 27.12.2023, allowed the Petitioner, Electric Power Supply 
License as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for supply of electric power within its Service 
Territory on a non-discriminatory and non-exclusive basis, for a period of 20 years till April 
2043. Further, the Authority also approved the investment of the Pet:itioner for a period of 
five (05) years i.e. from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28. In view thereof, the Authority has 
decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under the MYT tariff regime for a 
control period of five years i.e. from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28. The terms & conditions, 
given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, as modified from time to time, 
of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MYT control period. 

6. Whether the Petitioner has properly utilized the allowed investment and achieved 
consequent prospective benefits or otherwise? 

6.1. The Petitioner on the issue presented the following during the hearing; 

8 P a t e 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofFESCO for Dirtribsidon Tariff ui.uier the MYTRe,gime 

  

Description 
FY 2018-19 .- FY20l920. :iFY20201.,  Y202125 EYZ0-23' p1'' 

Allowed Actual A1lwed Ac'tual Al1oéi1 is'óisii 'Ai1*'d tià1W11v14 1a1 llc,vei Attia1 

STG 2,828 880 3,252 797 2,722 2,052 2,616 3,849 1,637 5,903 13,055 13,481 

L)OP 878 731 959 652 937 837 778 1,721 842 2,363 4,394 6,304 

ELR 792 1269 1,427 1775 1,615 1,940 2,156 2,264 2,698 3,841 8,688 11,089 

Others 4514 633 914 87 - 19659 - 169.5 - 20.1 5,428 1,106 

Total 9,012 3,513 6,552 3,311 5,274 5,026 5,550 8,004 5,177 12,127 31,565 31,980 

6.2. The Petitioner provided following details regarding prospective benefits of investment made 

during previous MYT. 

Description 
Acia1' 

FY 2013-19 FY 2019-20 FY2O01 FY2OZi-22 1t-2022'23 
NEPRA Target - % 10.24 10.1 9.76 9.34 8.84 

Actual Losses - % 9.82 9.56 9.28 9.1 8.59 

Savings 0.42 0.54 0.48 0.24 0.25 

Units Saved -MkWh 63 79 77 43 40 

Financial Impact 
882 1,353 1,228 910 991 

6.3. The Authority noted that performance of Petitioner under different investment heads 

allowed in the previous Iv[YT was discussed and deliberated, during the proceedings of the 

Petitioner's five years investment plan for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, which was 

subsequently decided by the Authority vide decision dated 20.04.2023, In view thereof, the 
Authority considers that this issue need not to be discussed in the instant determination 

again. 

7. Whether the requested O&M cost, Depreciation and Other Income is justified?  

8 Whether the salaries, allowance and post-retirement benefits shall linked with C-oP increase 
or otherwise?  

9. Whether FESCO has deposited the required arnountin the Post Retirement Benefit fund in 
line with the amount allowed by the Authority in pviousMYT?  

9.1. The Petitioner requested the following O&M costs, depreciation charges and Other Income 
in its tariff petition; 

Operating and Maintenance Coat Breakup (PKR Millions 

Description FY 24 FY25 FY 26 FY27 FY28 

Salaries Wages & Benefits 12,294 13,603 15,004 16,506 18,053 
jj linpac of PM Assistance Package 82 82 82 82 82 

Financial lmpae: of Replacement Hiring 2,224 3,068 3,866 4,594 5,071 
Financial lmpac of creation of new offIces 1,260 4,649 4,878 5,107 5,349 

Pay, Allowances & Employees Benefits of GENCO Em yees adjusted in FESCO 67 74 82 90 99 
lm2act of Outsc,urce of Security Guards 254 266 279 ' 293 308 
Retirement Beufits 13325 14,657 16,123 17,736 19,509 

Repair & Maintenance 1,147 1,267 1,349 1,437 1,530 

'l'ravdlling Expeuses 451 498 530 565 602 

Trarisyurtation . 723 798 850 905 964 
lclephoue ,0sJ ft,. 35 38 4) 43 46 
Liciusing Foe 127 140 149 159 169 
Stationery Eesae 41 46 49 52 55 
Nosy Recndtmest Ex once () 81 89 95 101 108 
Miscellaneous ' E'RA 444 490 522 556 592 
Total - 32,552 39,765: 43,899:  48,226 52538 

9 P a g e 



FY 28! 

7,881! 

Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTFetition 
ofFb3'CO for ljistrburion Tar/if under the MYfRegirne 

Depreciation Expense (PKR Millions) 
Description FY 24! FY 25! FY 26! FY 27J 

.DepreciationEense 4,8381 5,599! 6,357 7,135! 

Other Income Breakup (NCR Million) 

Description FY 24 FY 25 FY 26! FY 27 FY 28 

Profit on the Bank 
Deposit 

2236: 2375!  2,2S4 2,330 2,237! 

Meter/ Service Rent 53 54: 54! 54 

Reconnection Fee 25 26! 27 26! 25! 

Gain on installation of 
new Connections 

654 587 5901 577! 6041 

Repair, testing and 
inspection fee 43! 45 45 

• Recovery of late 
• delivery charges 

167: 131: 145! 148 141; 

Service fee on collection 
of Electricity Duty and 
P'I'V License fee 

116 120 115! 117 117! 

Quarter rent FESCO 
colonies 

7 

Nonutility operations 88: 93 85 89; 89: 

Excess deposit work 
receipt written back 

43! 50 53j 49! 51 

Total 3,432 3,489! 3,373! 3,440! 3,370 

Amortization of 

deferred credits 
2,522 2,858! 3,200 3,557! 3,931 

'total Other Income : 5,954 k  6,347!  6,5731 6,997! 7,301 

9.2. The Petitioner provided the following justification regarding amount requested under each 
head of account; 

v" O&M cost has been bifurcated into Employee Related Cost (ERC) comprising Salaries, 
Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) including 
Repair & Maintenance, Transportation & Conveyance, Bills Collection Charges, 
Regulatory Licensing Fee, Stationery and other O&M expenses. The ERC is requested to 
be allowed as per increase in Salaries and Post-Retirement Benefits announced by the 
GoP till 1"ISCO remains in the public sector. This is due to the reason that FESCO had 
adopted and following the National Pay Scales of the Federal Government, hence, any 
increase by the GoP is being directly passed on to the active and retired employees in 
their salaries and pensionary benefits, The non-employee related cost shall be indexed 
every year with CPI less any efficiency factor (X). 

' Pay & Allowances is attributable to the annual increment, impact of promotions, up-
gradations and 25% Adhoc Relief Allowance for FY 2023-24 and 15% Adhoc Relief 
Allowance (each year) for rest of tariff control period. 

v' Retiremert benefits shall be increased 1 10% per year for the tariff control period.\. 

V Pay & allowances for FY 2023-24 have been estimated to Rs. 12,294 Million Similarly, 
Rs. 13,603 Million, Rs. 15,004 Million, Rs. 16,506 Million & Rs. 18,053 Million for FY 
2024-25, 2025-26 2026-27 & 2027-28, respectively have been requested/proposed for 
Distribution Business. Pay & allowances and employee benefits including retirement 
benefits constitute a major portion of the Company's O&M expenses. 

10 I P a g e 



Post-Retirement Benefits Break-up (PKR Millions) 

Descripton FY23 FY24 FY25 FY 26: FY27. FY 28; 

Pension 13,796 15,176 16,694 18,363 20,199 22,219 

Leave encashinent 337 370 407 4481 493 542. 

Medical . 828. 910, 1,001 1,101 1,212: 1,333, 

Free Supply (Retired) 839 923 1,015 1,117. 1,228' 1,351 

Total 15,800 17,380:  19,118 21,029 23,132 25,446 

%Changc : 10% 10% 10%! 10% 10% 

Determination of the Authority in the matter oflVlYTPeLidon 
ofRESCO for Distribution Tanliunder the MYTRegime 

Basic Pay, Allowance & Employee Benefits (PKR Million) 

Description FY 241 FY 22! FY23 FY24: FY 251 

Projectud Cost 12,294 13,603 15,004 16,506: 18,053  

/ In compliance of NEPRA directions, FESCO established a separate Post Retirement 
Fund w.e.f. 27.08.2014. An amount of Rs. 16,661 Million upto December-2022 has been 

accumulated in the fund. Presently there are two sources of deposits in the Trust Fund. 
First one is the net amount after payment of liabilities to retired pensioners out of the 
gross provisions being allowed by Authority. The second source is the amount of profits 
being earned on the deposits of the Trust Fund. The more funds transferred in the Trust 

Accounts, the more profit can be earned and the trust fund would quickly be able to 
generate sufficient revenues/plan assets for meeting the payments to pensioners and 

cater for active employees' provisions as well. At that point, no further revenue through 
tariff would be required for provisions against post-retirement benefits resulting into 
reduced consumer end tariff. The Authority is requested to allow projected staff 
retirement benefits for Tariff control period subject to its adjustment as per actual results 

of Actuaries Reports and Audited Financial Statements. 

V Post-Retirement Benefits have been projected for 2022-23 on the basis of last actuarial 
Valuation Report with estimated average 10% increase from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-

28 as under. 

Provision For Staff Retirement Benefits (PKR Miffions) 

Description FY 241 FY 251 FY 26! FY 27 FY 28. 

TotaiProvisionfor  Re 17,380 19,1181 21,029: 23,132! 25,446  

Projected Cost -Wire 13,325 14,657 16,123 17736! 19,509: 

V Keeping in view the increasing Staff Retirement Benefits Obligations of the Company 

coupled with financial constraints following proposals are given to make the Company's 
already created Post Retirement Benefit Fund a fully funded entity: 

• Allow past years actual provisions charged on the basis of Actuaries Reports in 
line with provisions of IAS-19 being requested as Prior Year Adjustment (PYA). 

• For the Tariff Control Period, allow the projected provisions of staff retirement 
benefits subject to adjustment on actual basis. 

V Bifurcation of O&M Cost: The O&M Cost has been bifurcated into salaries, wages & 
post-retirement benefit and other O&M Cost. Pay & Allowances and Post-Retirement 

11 Page 



Determiaation of the Authority-in the matter ofM}'7' Petition 
of PESCO for Distribution Thriff under the iv!YTRegime 

 

benefits treated as directly passed through as per government increases, whereas, Repair 
& Maintenance & other O&M cost to be indexed with CPI 

1' Repair & Maintenance and Other O&M Cost is assumed to be indexed with CPI for 
Tariff control period. The forecasted inflation rates used in this tariff petition for the 
tariff control period are 21.94%, 10.46%, 6,50%, 6.50% & 6.50% respectively. The source 
of these inflation rates is the global business data platform website "statista.com". 

V	 Depreciation is charged on the straight-line method so as to diminish the cost of an asset 
over its estimated useful life. As per Company's policy, building and civil works are 
depreciated © 2%, feeders and grids & equipment's @ 3.5%, other plant/equipment and 
vehicles 10%. The depreciation for FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 has been estimated on 
the original cost of the assets. 

v' Other Income includes mark-up on bank deposits, amortization of deferred credit and 
income from other sources. As there is no clear trend found during the past, hence, other 
income have been assessed on the basis of last five year moving average except for the 
amortization of deferred credit which has been calculated @ 3,5% on the accumulated 
balance of contributions against connection installed / deposit works i.e. consumer 
financed assets. The Late Payment Surcharge has been excluded from the total Other 
Income as per decision of NEPRA in the Tariff determination of FY 2014-15 till 2022-
23. The other income will be adjusted as per mechanism prescribed in the NEPRA Tariff 
Guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff. 

V Replacement hiring and additional hiring, has been planned, for induction of the 
following number of employees during tariff control period against existing yard stick. 

Re1acement Hiring against existing Yardstick 
Description FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27. FY 28 

No. of Employees 4,599 1,531 1,382 1,101?  499 

Projected Cost (Rs. Million.) 2,224 3,068 3,866' 4,594 5,071 

V Company is a staff deficient by 44% having presently working strength of 13,538 No. 
of employees against the sanctioned strength of 24,030 in different cadres. Therefore, 
the company has planned for induction of above stated number of employees during the 
tariff control period. The following manpower statistics as of October 31, 2022 
highlights the shortage of staff in the company: 

Vacancy Position as on 31.10.2022 
Description Sanctioned Held Vacant? % Vacant 

A- Professionals 
Engineers 380 272 108? 28%' 
Others 197 84 113 57% 

Sub Total 577 356 221: 38%: 
B- Staff 
Technical 12,649 7,264: 5,35i 43% 
Clerical 3,328 1,485? 1,843? 55% 
Non-Technical 7,476 4,433 3,034?, 41%? 
Sub Total 23,453 13,182 10,27lJ 44% 
Grand Total 24,030 13,538 10,492 44% 

12 P a g e 



Deterjninatio.ri of the Authorityili the matter oflkTYTFctitJon 
ofFE5'c'O for Distribution Tariff under the MYTRegime 

V' Company has the deficiency of workforce by 44%. Deficiency at officers level is 38%, 
whereas, at staff level 44%, Deficiency at Engineers level is 28%. Deficiency at Technical 
staff level is 43%. Therefore, FESCO has been requesting NEPRA for allowing cost of 

hiring staff at positions where it is under-staffed. The deficiency and the associated 

financial impact will successively increase over the years, as the Companys consumer 

base is continually expanding. The consumer base of the company is expected to be 
increased at average rate of 5% or 0.290 Million consumers per year. 

V In order to meet the technical and operational targets, it is proposed that 4,599 vacancies 
are to be filled by the Company during FY 2023-24. This recruitment will increase the 

first year i.e. 2023-24 of the tariff control period O&M by Rs. 2,224 Million In the same 
manner Projected cost of Rs. 3,068 Million, 3,866 Million, 4,594 Million & Rs. 5,071 

Million have been proposed for recruitment against vacant posts under existing 
yardstick of FESCO during FY 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026-27 & 2027-28 respectively. 

V FESCO's Plan for creation of new offices along with additional hiring for newly created 
offices. Following number of employees for Distribution Business during tariff control 
period against human resource requirement of the proposed new office creation is 

requested and tabulated below; 

New induction against creation of new offices 

Description FY 24 FY 25 FY 26: FY 27 FY 28  

No. of Employees 2,368 6,30& - - -, 
Projected Cost (Rs, Million) 1,260 4,649' 4,878: 5,107 5,349  

V FESCO has planned to create following new Circles, Divisions & Sub Divisions during 
Tariff control period keeping in view the expected consumers growth, improvement in 
quality of service to the existing and new customers, accurate meter reading, timely 

disposal of consumers complaints, reduction in T&D losses, administrative control etc. 

Detail is given in the Table as under. 

Creation of New Circles, Division & Sub Division (Nos.) 
Description FY24 FY25; FY26' FY27 FY 28 
Circles (Operation)  
Circle (Civil Works) 
GSO Circle 
Di'.  isions (Operation) 
Civil Works Division 
GSO Divisions 
GSC Divisions -: 2. 
M&T Divisions - 2 
Constructions Divisions - 2 
Sub Divisions (Operation) 12 29. 
Civil Works Sub Division 3 - 
GSO Sub Divisions + Gangs & 
GSC Sub Divisions - 3 

Constructions Sub Divisions : 4: 
Total 22 61 -  - : 

9,3. The Authority observed that the Petitioner revised its requested amounts under different 
heads in its presentation during the hearing. The Petitioner submitted that it has calculated! 
worked out the O&M Cost and Depreciation Expenses on projected results of FY 2023 for 

131P age 



Determination oldie Authority in the in alter ofMY1'Petitioa 
ofY3'CO for Distribution Tariff under die MYT]?egime 

  

1° Year of the Tariff Control period i.e. FY 2023-24 and requested to determine Q&M 

expenses for 1st  Year of Tariff Control Period provisionally subject to change on the basis of 

submission of Audited Accounts of FY 2023. Thereafter, it shall be adjusted! indexed - 

annually, on reference or base year actual results. 

9.4. The Petitioner presented the following numbers for the FY 2023-24, during hearing of its 

instant Petition for both its Distribution and Supply firnction; 

L •. Deipid :1 
Salaries, Wages & Benefits 14,842 16,346 17,960 19,695 21,565 

Financial Impact of PM Assistance PackaLe 100 100 100 100 100 

Financial Impact of Replacement Hiring 2,691 3,723 4,712 5,617 6,289 

Financial Impact of creation of new offices 1,588 5.730 6,012 6,294 6,577 

Pay, Allowances & Employees Benefits of 
GENCO Employees adjusted in FESCO 67 74 82 90 99 

Impact of Outs ource of Security Guards 254 266 279 293 308 

Retirement Benefits 17,380 19,118 21,029 23,133 25,445 

Repair & Maintenance 1,209 1,336 1,422 1,515 1,613 

Travelling Expenses 496 547 583 621 662 

Transportation 737 r 814 867 923 983 

Telephone 54 60 64 67 72 

licensing Fee 162 179 191 204 217 

Bill Collection Charges 430 451 474 497 522 

Stationery Expense 375 415 442 471 501 

New Recruitment Expense 90 99 106 112 120 

Miscellaneous 775 856 912 972 1,035 

Total 41,248 50,114 55,235 60,604 66,109 

Rs./kWh 2.33 2.69 2.82 2.93 3.04 

Deprecaon 

Assets at Start of the Year 129,474 151,406 175,185 198,854 223,139 

Net Addition in Assets 21,932 23,779 23,669 24,285 23,379 

Assets at the End of the Year 151,406 175,185 198,854 223,139 246,518 

Depreciation for the year 4,838 5,599 6,357 7,135 7,881 

Other I; :. 
Profit on the Bank Deposit 2,236 2,375 2,254 2,330 2,237 

Meter! Service Rent 53 54 54 54 54 
Rcconnectioui Fee 25 26 27 26 25 
Gain on installation of new connections 654 587 590 577 604 

eair, testing and inspection fee 44 47 43 45 45 

cove of late deliver 'charges 167 131 145 148 141 

vice fee on collection of Electricity Duty 
P'lV License fee 

116 120 
- 

lb 117 117 

uarter rent FESCO colonies 7 7 7 7 7 
-utility operations 88 93 85 89 89 

Excess deposit work receipt writtenback 43 50 53 49 51 
Total 3,432 3,489 3,373 3,440 3,370 

Amortization of deferred credits 2,522 •2,858 3,200 3,557 3,931 
Total Other Income 5,954 6,347 6,573 6,997 7,301 

Rs./kWh 0.34 0.34 .0.34 0.34 0.34 

14 I P a g e 



Deteiwthation of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetition 
of FESCO for DJ5tzibution TanTf under the MYTRegime 

  

9.5. Regarding Pay & Allowances, the Petitioner presented during the hearing that FESCO being 
owned by Federal Government adopted Government notifications towards increase in 
Salaries, Allowance and employees benefits, hence salaries and allowance shall linked with 
GOP increase. The Petitioner requested to true-up Salaries and allowances at the end of 
every year. Post-Retirement Benefits, should be linked with GoP increase, however FESCO 
has requested to true up the same as per provision for post-retirement benefit fund on the 
basis of Actuarial Valuation Report at the end of every year 

9.6. Regarding Depreciation, the Petitioner presented that Depreciation Expense is based on the 
Opening Gross Fixed Assets plus projected addition based on the Investment allowed by 
Authority in Distribution Integrated Investment Plan (DIIP). 

9.7. Regarding Other Income the Petitioner submitted that Amortization of deferred credit 
calculated @3.5%  on the accumulated balance of contributions against connection installed! 
deposit works i.e. consumer financed assets. The rest of Other Income has been assessed on 
the basis of last five year moving average. 

10. The Authority noted that revenue requirement of XWDISCOs, generally include the 
following; 

i. Power Purchase Price (PPP) 

ii. Distribution/Supply Function Costs 

iii. Prior Year Adjustments, if any. 

11. Power Purchase Price (PPP) 

11.1. The Petitioner submitted their projections regarding Power Purchase price (PPP) for FY 
2023-24. The PPP is major component of the consumer-end tariff, which accounts for 
around 90% of total consumer-end tariff. The Authority while rebasing of consumer-end 
tariff for the FY 2023-24, determined PPP for all KWDISCOs including the Petitioner, vide 
decision dated 14.07.2023. The Federal Government notified the determined PPP references 
for the FY 2023-24, vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, from July 2023. Accordingly, from July 2023 
onward, all the monthly FCAs & quarterly adjustments are being allowed based on the 
notified PPP references for the FY 2023-24. 

11.2. In view thereof, the Authority has decided that the PPP of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-
24, already notified vide SRO 26.07.2023, shall be included as part of the overall Revenue 
requirement of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24. Since Power purchase price pertains to 
supply function, therefore, same has been accounted for in revenue requirement of supply 
function. 

11.3. The Distribution/Supply function costs of XV/DISCOs include the following major 
components; 

• Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) 
Salaries & Wages 
Post-Retirement Benefits 

• Other OPEX 
Repair & Maintenance Expenses 
Travelling Allowance - 
Vehicles Fuel and Repair & Maintenance 

15 P a g e 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofivfYTPetition 
ofFESCO for Distribution Tariff wider the JVTYI'Regime 

Other Miscellaneous Expenses 

Depreciation 

• Return on Rate Base (RORB) (RAB*WACC) 

• Other Income (deducted from the Revenue Requirement) 

11.4. The amended NEPRA Act under Section 31(3), inter thb, has prescribed that the following 
general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification 
or revision of rates, charges and terms & conditions for provision of electric power services; 

a) tariffs should allow licensees the recovery of any and all cost prudently incurred to 

meet the demonstrated needs of their customers TariflY' 

(b) tariffs should generally be calculated by in clucling a depreciation charge and a rate of 
return on the capitalinvestment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 

in vestments ofcomparable risk; 

(c) tariffi should allow licensees a rate ofreturn which promotes continued reasonable 

in vestment in equvment and facilities for improved and efficient service; 

(d) tanffs should include a mechanism to allow licensees a benefit from and penalties 
for failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofprovlding the service and the quality 
ofsem'ce," 

1.5. Further, as per NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for the purpose of determining the 
affected company's revenue requirement under multi-year tariff regime or annual tariff 
regime. Base Year has been defined as the year on which the annual or multiyear tariff 
projection is being made, which may be a historical financial year, for which the actual 
results/audited accounts are available. It may be a combination of actual results and 
projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projection of a future 
financial year. 

11.6. Considering the fact that the MY'I' has been filed for the period pertaining to the FY 2023-
24 to FY 2027-28, and the cost for the FY 2024-25 i.e. test year, is being assessed as reference 
cost during the MYT control period, the Authority has decided to consider the costs as per 
the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 along-with subsequent 
additional information provided by the Petitioner for FY 2022-23, as base year. Here it is 
pertinent to mention that audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, are not 
available. 

11.7. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a regime 
where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be deviations 
between the allowed and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or losses. Thus 
resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all saving or losses, i.e. no action 
is taken by the Regulator. The 2d  that the utility shares the savings or losses with consumers. 
The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at the same time 
places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter somewhat dilutes 
efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and its customers. 

16 P  a g 

NEPRA 

, AUTHORITY 



Determination of the A wi only in the malk'! ofjl'fYTPetilion 

H8 ofFESCOfoj'DistnY,utiofl Tanffwicier the MY.!' Regime 

However, the widely used approach is that no adjustments o allowed Revenues or OPEX 
allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation from allowed OPEX 

in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms of CPI etc. 

11.8. Accordingly, keeping in view the guidelines given in the Act, request of the Petitioner, 
information provided by the Petitioner subsequently and decisions of the Authority in 
similar cases, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of requested costs is 

discussed hereunder; 

12. Pay & Allowances;  

12.1. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees Pay 
& Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 89% of the Petitioner's 
total O&M costs, excluding depreciation. The Authority understands that employees of 
XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary increase announced by 
the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable on the employees ofXW1JISCOs, 
and the Petitioner is required to pay its employees, increases in salaries & wages announced 
by the Federal Government through Budget. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees 

can be considered as un-controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public 

sector. 

12.2. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2023-24 is being assessed, which would be used 
as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the 
costs as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the PY 2022-23, information shared 
by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since the 
previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06,2023, therefore, it would be appropriate 
to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting Salaries, Wages and Other 
benefits for the FY 2023-24, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control period may not be 
carried forvard in the new MYT. 

12.3. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.13,217 million. The 
said amount has been considered as base cost and following increases as approved by the 
Federal Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2023-24 alo. O' ER 
with impact of annual increment i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon; 

V Adhoc relief allowance @32.5% on avg. - 30% (BPS-17-22) & 35% (BPS 1-16 

V Annual increment @ 5% of basic pay for 7 months 

v' Adhoc relief allowance FY 2021-22 revised based on revised basic pay scale 

NEPgj 
AUTHORITY 

12.4. Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discusse 
separately), for both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.15,345 million. 

The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 for both its distribution 

and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as per 
the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

12.5. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for 
the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 

17f Page 



• 3 •,, Determinadon ofiiieAuthoiilyin the ,natterofMY7'Pedtion 
ofFbSCO for DisLzibutjon Tariff under the MYTRe8ime 

Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirement benefits) for 
the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.12,705 million. 

1.2.6. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.12,705 million, shall be 
considered as the reference cost for future adjustmertt/ indexation of Salaries & Wages 
expenses, in the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant 
determination. 

12.7. Here it is also pertinent to mention that DISCOs have been allocated GENCO employees 
and are drawing their salaries from DISCOs. The impact of such cost has been included by 
DISCOs in their Pay and Allowance cost for the FY 2022-23. While assessing Salaries, wages 
& Other Benefits for the FY 2023-24, the cost for the FY 2022-23, as provided by the 
Petitioner has been considered, therefore, impact of GENCO employees transferred to the 
Petitioner, if any, has already been accounted for in the cost being allowed for the FY 2023-
24. The Petitioner is directed to provide proper details of employees allocated to i.t by 
providing proper Employees wise details, their pay scales, terms of adoption in DISCOs, 
approvals of competent authority for such adoption, placement i.n DISCOs and Financial 
impact of Pay & Allowances of such employees as well. 

12.8. Considering the fact that employees ofXWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and 
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its 
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such 
adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff 
determination as the case may be. 

13. Additional Recruitment 

13.1. The Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the FY 2022-23, as per the 
information provided by the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, therefore, impact 
of any new recruitment made till FY 2022-23 has already been accounted for. For future 
recruitment to be carried out in FY 2023-24 and onward, the Authority understands that 
allowing Cost of additional hiring, upfront would be unfair with the consumers, without 
considering! analyzing the benefits of such recruitment. The Authority understands that it 
will be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue once the Petitioner provides details of 
the actual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified benefits 
accrued. Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the 
Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that would only be 
to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to provide detail 
of additional recruitment actually made during each year, along-with its financial impact 
and quantified benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in its subsequent 
adjustment! indexation request. 

14. Post-Retirement Benefit  

14.1. The head of Postretirernent benefit includes employees' pension, free electricity and 
medical facility. Here it is pertinent to mention that since employees of XWDSICSOs are 
hired. on Government pay scales, therefore, any pension increase announced by the 
Government in the Budget is applicable on the retired employees/ pensioners of 

18 j P a g e 



NEPRA allowed 
amount 

Amount Paid to 
Pensioners 

Amount to be 
Transferred to 

Fund 
Fund Balance 

F
S

C
O

 

2015-16 
2016-17 
2017-18 

3,242 
4,952 
5,447 

2,319 
3,420 
4,001 

923 
1,532 
1,4.46 

2018-19 5447 4,957 490 4,391 

2019-20 11,376 5,555 5,821 
2020-21 8,775 5,821 2,954 1,600 

2021-22 9,653 6,280 3,373 4,700 

2022-23 9,653 7991 1,662 6,988 

Total 58,545 40,344 17,679 17,679 

Determination of the Authority' in the matter ofMYT Petition 
ofFESGO for Distribution Tariff under the MYI'Regiine 

  

14.2. The Petitioner has requested the following amounts under its post-retirement benefits cost 

during the MYT control period; 

Description 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 

Requested 

Pension Liability 15,176 16694 18,363 20,199 22,219 

Leave Encashmcnt Benefits 370 407 448 493 542 

Medical Facilities to Retired 

Employees 
910 1,001 1,101 1,212 1,333 

Free Electricity Supply to 

Retired Employees 
923 1,015 1,117 1,228 1,351 

Total-Retirement Benefits •17,380 19,118 21,029 23,132 25,446 

14.3. It is pertinent to mention here that the Authority in its previous determinations, considering 

the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in order to ensure that XWDISCOs 
fulfil -their legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, directed the 
XWDISCOs to create a separate fund in this regard. The rationale behind creation of separate 
fund was to ensure that DISCOs record their liability prudently as the funds would be 
transferred into a separate legal entity, which would also generate its own profits, as it would 

be kept separate from the Company's routine operations, thus reducing the Distribution 

Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run. 

14.4. In compliance with the Authority's direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund for 
its post-retirement benefits and provided following details of its pension find and Payments; 

14.5. From the above table, it is clear that the Petitioner has complied with the earlier directions 
of the Authority and deposited excess amount in the Fund. In view thereof, the Authority 

has also decided to allow the Petitioner, provision for Post-retirement benefits, for the FY 

2023-24. 

14.6. Here it is pertinent to mention that since audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-

23, are not yet available, therefore, information provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-
23, has been relied upon for working out provision for post-retirement benefits for the FY 
2023-24. 

14.7. The amount for the FY 2023-24, has been worked out by applying pension increases 

announced by the Federal Government in Budget FY 2024, on the amount provided by the 
Petitioner for the FY 2022-23. The Authority observed that the amount requested by the 
Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, is reasonable and hence the same is allowed to the Petitioner 
for its both Distribution and Supply of Power Functions. Thus, the Petitioner is allowed an 
amount to Rs.17,380 million as provision for post-retirement benefits, for the FY 2023-24, 
as per its request, for its both Distribution and Supply of Power Functions. 

1 9 P a g e 



Detej-r,thiation of the AuthoriLyin the matter olIMYT Petition 
oI'F.FSCO for Distilbudon Tanifujider the Ik[YTReSJthe 

 

14.8, The Petitioner is directed to deposit the amount of provision, over and above their actual 
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of failure to deposit the excess 
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjustedldeducted in the subsequent tariff 
determination and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
fund would be allowed. 

14.9. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of post--retirement 
benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 
allocation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply 
Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of 
post-retirement benefits for the FY 2023-24, pertaining to the Distribution Function, works 
out as Rs.13,325 million, to be adjusted in the v1YT Control period as per the adjustment 
mechanism provided in the instant determination, 

1.4.10.Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension 
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost, 
the Authority has decided to actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for 
the relevant year, based on its audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would 
allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as 
the case may be. 

15. Rpair & Maintenance Costs  

1.5.1. 'l'he Petitioner has requested the following regarding repair & maintenance cost dunn 
control period; 

Description 
2023-241 

Reqoested (Distribution +Supply 

R&M-Buildin, Civil Works 37 41 44 47 50 

R&M-OtherPhysicalProperty 95 105 112 119 127 

R&M-General Plant 55 61 65 70 74 

R&M-Distrbutiont'lant 1,021 1,128 1201 1,280 1,363 

Total-Repair & Maintenance 1,209 1,336 1422 1,515 1,613 

1.5.2. No doubt that the adherence to service standards and improement of customer services i 
only possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, however, 
at the same time the Petitioner has also been allowed huge CAPEX of over Rs. 124 billion 
during the MYT control period from VY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28, for making additional 
investment in Fixed Assets, resulting iii new, expensive and efficient equipment, leading to 
overall reduction in R&M cost and increasing tile total Assets base. 

153. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2023-24 is being assessed, which would be used 
as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the 
Costs as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 / information 
shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since 
the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2023, therefore, it would be 
appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting O&M expenses 
and other Misc, expenses fbr the FY 2023-24, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control 
period may not; be carried forward in the new MYT. 

15.4. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.982 million under R&M head, for the FY 
2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact on the R&M cost, as per the provisional 

20 j)  a g e 



Determination oPthe Authorilyin the matter ofjl'IYTPetition 
.5 ofFESCO for DistribuL/on Tan!! one/er the MYTRegkne 

accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, for its both Distribution and Supply 

Functions, excluding amount related to meters. NCPI as of December 2022 has been applied, 
as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, to work out the Repair 
and Maintenance expenses for FY 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to mention that the 
Petitioner itself has requested that all other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the 

entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance. The same is hereby allowed to 
the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. The 
allowed cost for the FY 2023-24, shall be considered as maximum cap, subject to downward 
adjustment only in case actual figures of FY 2022-23 as per the Petitioners audited accounts, 

remain lower than its provisionally provided figures. 

15.5. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 

total Cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply functions, the criteria as adopted 
by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M for the FY 2023-24 pertaining 

to the Distribution Function works out as Rs.932 million. 

15.6. The assessed Repair and Maintenance cost for the FY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.932 million, shall be 
considered, as reference cost for working out future repair and maintenance expenses, 
during the remaining tariff control period, as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in 
the instant determination, unless revised downward, in case actual figures of FY 2022-23 as 

per the Petitioners audited accounts, remain lower than its provisionally provided figures. 

16. Other O&M Expenses 

1 6.1. Other O&M expenses includes Travelling costs, Transportation and Other Expenses. The 

Petitioner requested following amounts under these heads; 

Description 
42024-252025-26 20 027-28 

Requested (Distribution +Supply) - Rs. Mm 

Traveling Expense 496 548 583 621 661 

Transportation Expense 737 814 867 923 983 

Telephone 54 60 64 68 72 

Licensing Fee 162 179 191 203 217 

Collection Charges 430 451 474 497 522 

Starioneiytxpense 376 415 442 471 501 

Nev Recnaitment Expense 90 99 106 112 120 

Mtscellanects 775 856 912 972 1035 

Total 3,119 3,422 3,638 3.867 4,111 

16.2. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 
expenses are part of O&M costs which are to he assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the 
whole tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has 

requested that all other expenses are increased by NCPI-X during the entire tariff control 

period including Repair & Maintenance. Accordingly, for assessment of Other O&M cost 
for pertaining to the FY 2023-24 (reference Cost), the Authority, keeping in view the cost as 
per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, has decided to allow an 
amount of Rs.3,027 million for the FY 2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact 
on Other O&M cost for the VY 2022-23. The said amount of Rs.3,027 million is being 
allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for the FY 2023-24. 

16.3. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Other O&M 
costs i.n terms of Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 
allocation of total cost of Other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, 

21j Page 



Deteifflination of the Aiithorityin the matter ol'jvlyrPedtion 
ofF12'SCO it'r Distributioa Thrift'under the MYTRegime 

  

the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of Other O&M 
costs for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Distribution function works out as Rs.1,844 
million, 

16.4. By allowing the costs as mentioned above, the Authority has incorporated the costs 
including bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, transportation, rent, 
rates & taxes, and travelling etc. However, Management Fees of PEPCO, has not been. 
considered as each DISCO is an independent entity having its own board of Directors, thus, 
allowing any cost on the pretext of PEPCO Management fee is not logical. Further, the 
Ministry of Energy (MoE), itself in the Peshawar High Court submitted that PEPCO shall 
be dissolved after June 2011. Accordingly, the cost of PEPCO fee, if any, has not been 
allowed to the Petitioner. 

16.5. The assessed amount of Other O&M expenses for the FY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.1,844 million, shall 
be considered as the reference cost for future adjustmen' indexation during the remaining 
tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

17. Depreciation  

17.1. Regarding Depreciation, the Petitioner has requested following amounts for its MYT co 

cj 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

17.2. 'Ihe Authority noted that as per the Methodology, depreciation expense for the test yea, 
which in the instant case is FY 2023-24, will be determined by applying depreciation charge 
on the Gross Fixed Assets in Operation, including new investment and will be considered 

reference for the tariff control period. 

I Depreciation for the year 4838 5,599 6,357 7,135 7,881 

17.3. In order to make fair assessment of the depreciation expense, the Authority has accounted 
for the investments approved for the FY 2023-24. Accordingly, after taking into account the 
new investments for the FY 2023-24, the Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the FY 2023-
24 have been worked out as Rs.143,316 million. In view thereof, the depreciation charge for 
the FY 2023-24 has been assessed as Rs.5,459 million, calculated on actual depreciation rates 
for each category of Assets as per the company policy, which will be considered as reference 
cost for working out future depreciation expenses for the remaining tariff control period, to 
be adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

17.4. After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
CL-edit and amortization as per the provisional accounts for the FY 2022-23, the Authority 
has projected amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.2,437 million for the FY 2023-
24. Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.3,021 million. 

17.5. The actual depreciation reflected in the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2022-23, do not provide bifurcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and Supply 
functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of depreciation cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the depreciation Cost for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Distribution 
function works out as Rs.5,459 millIon. The same would be adjusted during the MYT control 

22 I P a g e 

period; 
: .24., 

Re ueated. (Distribution ~Su-,ply) - Rs. Mm 
Assets at Start of the Year 129.474 151,406 175,185 198,854 223,139 

Net Addition inAssets 21.932 23,779 23,669 24,285 23379 

L!sc5 at the F.nd of the Year 151,406 175,185 198,854 223,139 246,518 



Determination of the Authorityin the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofFESCO for Distribution Tariff under the MYT Regime 

  

period as per the mechanism provided in the instant determination, keeping in view the 

investment allowed for the year. 

18. Whether the requested RORB along-with determinant factors and annual adjustment 
mechanism as requested by the Petitioner is jistified?  

18.1. The petitioner submitted following regarding RORB; 

V The Petitioner submitted that; According to Para 16(2) of the NEPRA Guidelines for 
determination of consumer enci tariff (Methodology and process) issued vide SRO # 

34 (1)/2015, dated 16th January, 2015, tariff should allow the licensee, a rate of 

return, which promotes continued reasonable investment in equipment and facilities 

for improved and efficient service. 

/ It is important that returns provided to the Company commensurate with the risks 
associated with the sector. The rate of return should provide for a return which is 
proportionate with the prevailing cost of funds being incurred by the Company and 
with the risk involved in delivering the utility services. 

V The Return on Rate Base (RORB) is based on a Weighted Average Cost of Capital 

(WACC) to its Regulatory Asset Base (RAB). The WACC in turn is based on Return 

on Equity (RoE) and Cost of Debt weighted proportionately according to the Debt 
and Equity on the DISCO's balance sheet or the ceiling of 70:30 fixed by NEPRA. For 
the purpose of this tariff petition the bench mark of 70:30 has been used. 

RORB = Rate Base x WACC 
Where, 
Rate base = Average (net fixed assets + Closing work-in-progress - Deferred credit) 

The WACC is calculated as per the following formula: 

WACC = X 
(E +D)+ Kd>< (ED) 

Where, 
Ke = Return on equity 
Kd = Cost of debt 

E = Total equity 
D = Interest-bearing debt 

V As per NEPRA guidelines, the proportion of equity is capped at 30% and in cases 
where equity exceeds this threshold the remainder is considered as debt for the 

purposes of WACC computations. The Return on Equity (RoE) is calculated with the 
use of the following CAPM formula: 

Re  = R + (Beta x Risk Premium) 
Where, 

Ke is Return on equity 

Rf is Risk free rate 
Beta is correlation to the market return 

V Risk premium is return expected on equity investments over and above the Risk Free 
Rate (RFR): 

V Risk free rate is the rate of return that the investors expect to earn on investments 
that have virtually no risk of default. Risk is viewed in terms of the variance in actual 

23 P a g c 



Determination of the A uthority iii the matter of JV[YT Petition 
olFESCO for Distribution Thiiffiwcier the MYTRegime 

  

returns around the expected return. For an investment to be risk free in this 
enviromnent, then, the actual returns should always be equal to the expected return. 

V In view of the five year control period, it is proposed that weighted average yield on 
05 year Pakistan Investment Bond (PIB) be considered as the risk free rate. In this 
tariff petition the weighted average yield of March 16, 2023 (the last available) has 
been assumed. Any other weighted average yield can be used which is more close to 
FY 2023-24. 

V Currently, NEPRA uses a standard beta 1,10 for calculating the return on equity for 
all DISCOs. The same beta has been used for computing return on equity in all 
previous determinations. 

Cost of Equity (Ke) = RF + (RM - RF) 
Where 
Risk Free Rate (WA Yield on 05 Years PIB) 13.46% 
Market Premium 14.55% 
Equity Beta (Source: NIEPRA) 1.10 

= 13.46% + (1.09% * 1,10) 
= 13.46% + 1.20% 
= 14.66% 

Cost of Debt 

18.2. Cost of debt is taken as 3 Months KIBOR~ 2.75% of 15th May, 2023. However, any taxes 
paid by the company will be passed on directly to the end-consumers. 

Cost of Debt = 03 Month KIBOR + Spread = 21.97% + 2.75% = 24.72% 

WACC 

18.3. Based on the above input parameters, the Company's weighted average cost of capital is 
calculated as under; 

WACC = [Ke*(E/V)] + [Kd*(D/\T)1 
= (30% * 14.66%) + (70 24.72%) = 21.70% 

Regulatory Asset Base (RAn) 

18.4. RAB is the gross fixed asset that is used in the distribution activities of the Company. 
Regulatoiy Asset Base (RAB) for 2023-24 to 2027-28 is shown below; 

Rs.M1n 

DectiptIon ' F25' 
Grog, Fixed Motto in Operotion 

-OponmA 
129,474 151,406 175185 198,854 223. 139 

Addftion/Tesosfer/dtletion so F,xed 
Assert (Ncr) 

21,932 23,779 23,669 24,285 23,379 

Fixed Ao,tto lot Oporstion Clotsog 
o alauce 

151,406 175,185 (98,854 223,139 246,518 

lest .krrmosrsiated Dcprecistion -45.580 -50.893 -56.764 -63,511 '.71,017 
Net Fixed Motto iso Operotion 105,826 124,332 142,090 159,628 175,501 
Add: Capital Work In 1'eogreos -- Closing 

29,801 29,874 30,369 31,297 30,776 

'total Fixed A,tet, 135,627 154,256 172,459 190,925 206,278 
!.ess: Deferred Credir 47,386 54,125 60,722 67,358 74,117 

hate (RAIl) .5ulororv,As,ern 88,241 100,131 111,737 123,,!7 132j61 

Avsoa Regoloty Asneto Osoc 80,571 94,186 105,935 117,653 127,864 

Rate of Retorts (WACC) 21,70% 
Returo on Rote list, (RoRB) 

- 
17,84 20,438 22 988 25,531 27,747 

Ro./kWh 0,99 1,1 1.17 1.23 1.28 

24 P a g  c 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMY1'J'edtion 
ofFESCO for Distribution Tanflunder the MYT Regime 

  

Future RORB Assessment 

18.5. As per MYT guidelines the RORB assessment will be made in accordance with the following 

formula/mechanism: 

RORB(Rev) RORB(Ref) "RAB(Rev) / RAB(Ref) 

Where: 
RORB(Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 
RORB(Ref) Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 

RAB(Rcv) Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 

RAB(Ref) = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year. 

18.6. The Authority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the amended NEPRA Act, the following 
general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification 
or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power 
services; 

(b) tarifL should generally be calculated by including a depreciation charge and a rare of 
return on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
in vestments ofeomparable risk; 

(c) tariuZ should allow licensees a rate of return which promotes continued reasonable 
in vestment in equijpment and facilities for improved and efficient service; 

18.7. In line with the aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs Weighted 

Average Cost of Capital WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
Similarly, For recovery of principal portion of debt the Authority includes a depreciation 
charge in the revenue requirement of DISCOs. 

18.8. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

Cost of Equity; 

Ke=RF+(RM-Rr)x 

\\There  

Rris Risk Free rate 

Rm is Market Return 

f3 is Beta 

The cost of debt is; 

Kd = KIBOR + Spread 

18.9. Accordingly, the WACC has been worked out as per formula given below; 

WACC= ((Ke x (E / V) + (Kd x (D / V)) 

Where E/V and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

18.10. The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) component of the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for regulated 

25 f P a g e 



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofiSCO for Distribution Tariff wicie.r the &tYTRegiine 

  

utilities. Further, as per the tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the Authority 
would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% would be 
considered as debt. 

18.11. The expected return on any investment is the s urn of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium' is the difference between 
market rate of return and risk free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is taken 
as a measure of market rate of return. 

18.12, To have an appropriate measure of the market rate of return, analyzed KSE- 100 Index 
return, over a period of 13 years i.e. FY 2010 to FY 2022. Further, return of different 
neighboring markets and other international markets were also analyzed. Regarding 
assessment of beta, the Authority has considered the earlier studies in the matter, range of 
betas used by international Regulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. 

18.13.Keeping in view the above, and the Authority's earlier decisions in the matter of other 
XvVDISCOs, the Authority has decided to allow RoE component of 14.47% for FY 2023-24. 

18.14.As regard the cost of debt, it is the interest rate on which a company would get borrowing 
from the debt market / commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to their customers. 
In order to have a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, we have taken cost of debt as 3 month's 
KIBOR + 2.00% spread, as allowed to other XWDISCOs. Consequently, the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 24.9% i.e. 3 Months KIBOR of 22.90% as of 4tl  July 2023 plus a spread 
of 2.00% (200 basis poi.nts,). 

18.15.In view thereof, the WACC for the FY 2023-24 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; 

Ke = 14.47% 

The cost of debt is; 

Kd = 24.90% 

WACC=((Kex(E/V)+ (Kdx(D/V)) 

Where ElY and D/V are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

WACC = ((14.47% x 30%) + (24.9% x 70%)) = 21.18% 

18.16. The Authority during the earlier tariff determination of DISCOs, noted that the DISCOs 
have insufficient cash balances against their pending liability of receipt against deposit 
works and consumer security deposits, which indicated that the amount received against 
the aforementioned heads has been utilized somewhere else, for which DISCOs failed to 
provide details in this regard. The Authority was of the view that the amount collected as 
security deposit cannot be utilized for any other reason and any profit earned thereon has 
to be distributed to the consumers. Also, the amount collected under the head of receipt 
against deposit works has to be spent for the purpose for which it has been collected. The 
utilization of the money collected against deposit works and security deposits other than the 
works for which it has been received is illegal and unlawful. In view thereof, DISCOs in 
their previous tariff determinations was directed to provide rational I justification for 
improper utilization of the money because the consumers have to suffer unnecessary delay 
on this account. Similarly for the FY 2022-23, it has again been observed that the Petitioner 
has insufficient cash balance as on 30th  June 2023, based on the provisional data as provided 

26 I P a g e 



Fixed Assets 0/B 112,237 128,487 
Addition 16,250 18,330 
Fixed Assets C/B 128,487 146,817 
Depreciation 41,159 46,618 
Net Fixed Assets 87,328 100, 199 
Capital WIP C/B 25,822 31,329 
Fixed Assets Inc. WIP. 113,150 131,528 
Less: Deferred Credits 52,441 60,862 

Total 60,709 70,666 

RAB 53,287 65,687 

Determination ofthe A urhoriiy in the matter of.4JYTPetition 
ofFESCO for DjirJbutJoji Tariff under the MYTReginw 

  

by the Petitioner, against its pending liability of receipt against deposit works and consumer 
security deposits, thus, indicating that the amount received against the aforementioned 
heads has been utilized somewhere else for which no details have been provided. Thus, it 
would be unfair and unjust with the consumers to suffer due to the unlawful act of the 

Petitioner. 

18.17. Accordingly, receipts against deposit works and security deposits has been considered as a 
part of Deferred Credits for the assessment of RAB for FY 2023-24, after excluding therefrom 
the cash/ hank balances and the amount of stores & Spares available with the Petitioner. 

18.18.Based on above and using WACC of 21.18% on RAB, by including allowed investment for 
the FY 2023-24, the RoRB of the Petitioner for FY 2023-24 has been worked out as under; 

WACC 21.18% 

RORB 13,910 

18.19.The total amount of RoRB as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 

and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself, Accordingly, the 
complete RORB for the F'Y 2023-24 allocated to the Distribution Function works out as 
Rs.13,910 million as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner. 

I 8.20.The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked out 
for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for that 
year as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

18.21.ln addition the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the Petitioner ends 
up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the Petitioner's own 
commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless due to 
any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner obtains 

prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the efficiency 
targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

18.22.The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike disc:etionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to co,yr 

27 P a g c 



Determination of the A uthonty in the matter ofMIT Petition 
ofFESCO for Distn'bution Tariff under the MYTRegiine 

the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to allow sharing of benefit 
by introducing a claw back mechanism for any savings resulting from cheaper financing by 
the Petitioner to the extent of 2.00%spread. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate a loan 
below 2.00% spread, the savings would be shared equally between the consumers and the 
Petitioner through PYA mechanism annually. In case of more than one loan, the saving with 
respect to the spread would be worked out by a weighted average cost of debt. The sharing 
would be only to the extent of savings only i.e. if the spread is greater than 2.00%, the 
additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner. 

19. Other Income 

19.1. Regarding Other Income, the Petitioner has submitted that Other Income includes mark-
up on bank deposits, amortization of deferred credit and income from other sources. As 
there is no clear trend found during the past, hence, other income have been. assessed on the 
basis of last five year moving average except for the amortization of deferred credit which 
has been calculated @ 3.5% on the accumulated balance of contributions against connection 
installed / deposit works i.e. consumer financed assets. The Late Payment Surcharge has 
been excluded from the total Other Income as per decision of NEPRA in the Tariff 
determination of FY 2014-15 till 2022-23. The detail of requested other income is as under; 

r24 .  •325 
Frolic on the Berrk Deposit 2236 2375 2254 2330 2237 

Meter/ Service Rent 53 54 54 54 54 

Reconnection Fee 25 26 27 26 25 

Gain on installation of new connections 654 587 590 577 604 

Repair, testinR end irrevection fee 44 47 43 45 45 

Recovery of late delivery charges 167 131 145 148 141 

Service fee on collection of Electricity Duty 
and PT\' License fee 

116 120 117 117 

Quarter rent FESCO colonies 7 7 7 7 7 

Non-utility operatiOns 88 93 85 89 89 

F.xce,, deposit work receipt written beck 43 50 53 49 51 

Total 3.432 3,489 3,373 3,440 3,370 

Arnortisotior, of deferred credits 2,522 2,858 3200 3557 3,931 

Tots1Otho Income 5,954 6,347 6,573 6,997 7,301 

19.2. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in the 
instant determination, therefore, for the FY 2023-24, the Authority has decided to consider 
the amount of Rs.3,718 million, including the amount of amortization of deferred credit but 
exclusive of the amount of late payment charges. In view thereof, the Authority has assessed 
Rs,3,718 million as Other Income for the both Distribution and supply functions for the Fl 
2023-24, which does not include late payment charge but includes amortization of deferred 
credit. 

19.3. The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the FY 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in the 
event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of Late 
Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and deducted 
from revenue requirement in the subsequent year. 

19.4. The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. 
Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Distribution Function 

28 I P a g. e 



Deteirnination o!theAuthorityin the matter of11'JYT Petition 
of FEScO for Distni'ution Thriif under the MYTRegime 

works out as Rs.3,718 million, which is hereby allowed. The same would be adjusted as per 

the adjustmnent/ indexation mechanism given in the instant determination. 

20. What should be the adjustment mechanisms during  the MY? Vlhetbe.r there should any 
efficiency factor (X Factor? 

20.1. Regarding adjustment mechanism of different components, the Petitioner submitted as 

under; 

V Other Operating Expenses:  All other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the 

entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance. 

V The formula for determination of O&M Cost is given hereunder; 

O&M = [R&M & Other O&M cost x [1 + (CPJ — X)}J 4- Pay & Allowance 
+ Retiremebt benefit 

Where, 

CPI = Consumer Price Index 

X = Efficiency factor 

/ The O&M Cost has been bifurcated into salaries, wages & post- retirement benefit 

and other O&M Cost. Pay & Allowances and Post-Retirement benefits treated 

directly  passed through.  as  per government increases,  whereas, Repair & 

Maintenance & other O&M cost to be indexed with CPI 

V Mechanism for RORB adjustmentS  

fORB(Rev) = RORB(Re1) *RAB(Rev) / RAB(Ref) 

V/here: 

RORB(Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 

RORB(Ref) = Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 

RAB(Rev) = Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 

RAB(Ref Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year. 

' Mechanism for Depreciation 

DEP(Rev) = DEP(Ref) * GFAIO(Rev) / GFAIO(Ref) 

VThere: 

DEP(Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP(Ref) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO(Rev) Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

GFAIO(Ref = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the 
Reference Year 

V Mechanism  for Other Income 

O1[(Rev) = 01(1) ± [01(1) -- OI(0)} 

Where; 

O[(Rev )= Revised Other Income for the Current Year 

29 P a g c 



NEPR.4 
AUThQRfl'y 

Deternthjation of the A uthoi ity in the matter ofMYTPetJtion 
ofFES'GO for Distribution TanYT under the MYTRcime 

  

01(1) Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements. 

01(0) = Actual/Assessed Other income used in the previous year. 

20.2. Indexation Mechanism: 

20.3. The allowed] assessed components of Revenue Requirement for the F 2023-24 shall be 
adjusted! indexed during the MYT control period, as per the following mechanism; 

20.4. The Petitioner has submitted that 0&M component of the Distribution Margin shall be 
indexed with NCPI, however, efficiency factor "X" has been proposed as zero '0' for the 
Tariff Control Period. 

20.5. The Authority, while assessing the O&M costs of the Petitioner i.e. rent, rates & taxes, 
collection expenses, repair & maintenance, travelling, transportation, management fee, and 
Audit Charges etc., has incorporated these costs in the reference cost, keeping in view the 
provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 and the amount requested by the 
Petitioner, to be adjusted in the remaining MYT control period as per the adjustment 
mechanism mentioned below. The risk / benefits of any future cost fluctuations thereof lies 
with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs under these head. 
The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime and in accordance 
with Authority's approved tariff methodology. 

20.6. Regarding adjustment of O&M costs with the efficiency factor X, the Authority noted that 
the Petitioner although has proposed to index its O&M costs with NCPI minus X, however, 
at the same time it has been requested to keep the X-factor as zero. The Authority in line 
with its earlier decisions in the matter of MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency factor 

as 30% of increase in NCPI for the relevant year of the TV[YT control period. The 
Authority has further decided to implement the efficiency factor from the 3rd year of the 
control period, in order to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its 
operational performance, before sharing such gains with the consumers. 

20.7. The O&M part of Distribution Margin shall be indexed with NCPI subject to adjustment for 
efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly, the O&M will be indexed every year according to 
the following formula: 

20.8. Regarding O&M costs, the reference costs would be adjusted every Year with CPI-X factor. 
1-lowever, the X factor would be applicable from the 3rd year of the MYT control period. 
The Adjustment mechanism would be as under; 

0 & M (Rev) 0 & M (Ref) X [1 + (tNCPI-X)] 
Fm 

Where 

O &M (Rev) 
O &M (Ref) 
INCPI 

x 

= Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 
= Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 
month of December for the respective year. Reference NCPI for the 
purpose of future adjustment! indexation shall be 29.47%. 
= Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indexation purpose 

21. Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits; 

21.1. Considering the fact that employees ofXWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and 
any• salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 

30 P a g e 



Delenninatio.n of the Authority in the matter ofMY!' Petition 
ofFESCO for Distribution Tariff wider the MYTRegisne 

applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Salaries & Wages and benefits, would be actualized, based on the audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such 
adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff 

determination as the case may be. 

21.2. Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension 
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost, 

the Post-retirement Benefits would be actualized based on the audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the relevant year. The impact of any such adjustment would allowed as part 
of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may 
be. It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of allowed Post 
retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments through the 

Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postretirement benefits into the 
Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff determination and from 
thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the fund would be allowed. 

22. ROR  

22.1. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked out 
for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for that 
year as per the following mechanism; 

Adjustment Mechanism - RoRB 

RORB(Rev) RORB(Rei) x RAB(Rev) I RAB(Re1) 

FY 2023-24, proposed RORB may b cenaidered as referuce cost for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed RORB for previous year will be trued up based otis actual investment (maidmum cap to the extent of allowed 
investnicnx)ccrried out durir that year. Further KII3OR flucation on bi-asmual basis also sub jar to adjustment.  

22.2. In addition the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping in 

view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the Petitioner ends 

up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the Petitioner's own 
commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unles due to 

any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner obtains 
prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the efficiency 
targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

22.3. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 

hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to allow sharing of benefit 
by introducing a claw back mechanism for any savings resulting from cheaper financing by 

the Petitioner to the extent of 2.00% spread. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate a loan 
below 2.00% spread, the savings would be shared equally between the consumers and the 
Petitioner through PYA mechanism annually. In case of more than one loan, the saving with 

respect to the spread would be worked out by a weighted average Cost of debt. The sharing 
would be oniy to the extent of savings only i.e. if the spread is greater than 2.000/. 0R - 
additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner.   C 

311 P a g e 



Adjustment  Mechanism - Other Intome (0!) 

OI(Rcv) 
Ol(Allowed Previous year) * [QI(allowed for previous year) — 

OI(Actual previoua year)) 

FY 2023-24, proposed Other income may be conaitlared as refernce coat for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed Other income for previous year will be trued up based on actual Other  Income during that year 

SR No Descri tion PK 1. ?'i41n 

1 
Less Allowed provision of Post-retirement Benefits FY 2021-22 

chasged to P&L 
432 

2 Tinder Recovery of Distribution Margin for FY 2021-22 1,817 

3 [mjct of Excess Depreciation for FY 2021-22 -892 

4 Impact of Excess Other Income for FY 2020-21 1,861 

3 Impact of Excess Other Income for FY 2021-22 -1,479 

6 Supplier License Fee for FY 2021-22 33 

7 Supplier License Fee for F? 2022-23 45 

8 Un-favorable Consumer Mix Variance for FY 2(20-21 1,381 

9 Un-favorable Consumer Mix Variance for FY 2021-22 5,872 

10 Minianuris Tax paid for FY 2021-22 2,400 

11 Supplemental charges FromFY 2011 to 2014 6,186 

12 Mark up on Syndicated Loan 165 

13 
Supplemental Charges from FY 2019 to 2022 over and above the LPS 

collected from the coassumera.' 
7 076 

14 
Actual /Estiruated payment to GENCO Pensioners from 10/2021 to 

12/2022 
86 

TOTAL 24,983 

32 j 1' a. g e 

S Determinotion of the Authority in the in atter ofMYT Petition 
of FIt'SCO for Distribution Tariff under the MYTRegline 

  

23. Depreciation Expenses  

23.1. The reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Year as per the following 
formula; 

Adjustment Mechanism - DEPRECIATION (DEl') 

DEPRECIATION (Rev) =OEP(Ref) x GFAIO(Rev) / GFAIO(Ref) 

IrY 2023-24, proposed Depreciation may be considered as refernce coat for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed Depreciation for prevIous year will be trued up based osa actual investment (maximum cap to the entent of 
allowed investment) carried out duriflg that year  

Where: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP (Ref) us  Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation, for the Current Year 

GFAiO (Ref) Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

23.2. In addition the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward only, 
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the 
Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the ailowed, the same would be the 
Petitioner's own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the 
depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans 
for which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. 

24. Other Income  

24. 1. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the ?iIYT 
control period to calculate future Other Income. 

25. 'Whether the requested Prior Years Adjustment is Justified?  

25.1. The petitioner has requested Rs.24.9 billion under the head of PYA as detailed below; 



33 1> a t e 

Month PKR. MilUon 

Msr-22 
73 

Jom-22 
92 

Totol 165 

Determination of the Authon'tyin the matter ofM1'T Petition 
ofF113'CO for Djstn'bution Tariff under the MYTRegime 

 

25.2. The Petitioner provided the following justification for different costs requested under the 
head of PYA; 

/ Regarding less allowed provision for post-retirement benefits of FY 2021-22 charged to 
P&L, the Petitioner has provided following details and requested to allow the same as PYA. 

Description PKR. Million 

Actuarial Valuation 

Report 
10,085 

Allowed 9,653 

(Excess)/Less 432 

/ linder/(Over) recovery of distribution Margin for FY 202 1-22 the Petitioner has provided 
following details and requested to allow the same as PYA. 

PKR. 045054 

0;. 937 970 924 III! 
1 -,:, 
0736 

• 
170 3 Unk, P*rch,scd cR.r. 0942 , 960 I ISO 

lrjo. 9654 9, 0770 I 780 1629 I 239 828 054 864 842 1077 &i,sji. 
07.512 6,497 Itt. Pu,tths,d 1.090 1.995 1.729 0.421 949 1.929 97! 934 0.340 0.640 . ' 1.719 

Ut., 592 010 036 0 053 143 92 12 71 99 73 500 1 229 

059 069 032 169 157 59 90 79 001 80 74 Ill 1.336 

ins o.uo 0.597 0.152 842 920 837 955 1,237 0,560 1.786 1,004 16,136 

5!d(W/Outa) 
0,803 2,673 0.448 8.035 763 834 804 VS 1,122 1,404 1.619 0.454 14.647 

lbnrt,,rn llul9 
3.606 1,717 3.596 3.583 1.716 1.760 1.844 1,756 2.240 2,632 3.299 3.674 32,333 

DatitnuMt11L* 
3,346 3,480 3,018 3.366 1.591 0,740 0,677 1.615 2.338 2,949 3.376 3.03! 30.136 

345 139 378 317 135 41 167 141 -94 .316 -fl 643 1.817 

/ True up of depreciation expenses for FY 2021-22,_the Petitioner has provided following 
details and requested to allow the same as PYA. 

Description PKR. Million 
Allowed ,2preciation 4,520 

Depreciation Actual 3,628 

(Excess)fLcss Allowed -892 

/ True upof  Other Income for FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22, the Petitioner has provided 
following details and requested to allow the same as PYA. 

Description FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 

Other lnco:rse WithoUt 
LPS (Allowed) 

6,739 4,215 

Other Income without 
LPS (Actual) 

4,878 5,694 

(Excess)/Loss 
Allowed 

1,861 -1,479 

/ Je.gardingsiipplexnenta1  charges & Mark-ti,p on syndicated loan for FY 2021-22, the  
Petitioner has provided following details and requested to allow the same as PYA. 



I.  Detenith2adon a/the Authority in the A-flatter afMYTI'etidon 
ofESCO Jbr Dictrthution Toni! under the .Ik[YT Regime 

Month Debit Memo No. 
PKR. 

Million 
Jul-21 LPS/Jul-21/FESCO 287 
Aug-21 LPS/Aug-21/FESCO 284 
Sep-21 LPS/Sep-21/FESCO 808 

Oct-21 LPS/Oct-21/FESCO 842 
Nov-21 LPS/Nov-21/FESCO 792 
Dec-21 LPS/Dec-21/FESCO 425 
Jan-22 LPS/Jan-21/FESCO 144 
Feb-22 LPS/Feb-21/FESCO 84 
Mar-22 LPS/Mar-21/FESCO 507 
Apr-22 LPS/Aprll-21/FESCO 252 

May-22 LPS/May-21/FESCO 254 

Jun-22 LPS/Jure-2IIFESCO 467 

Total 5,146 
LPS Collected during FY 2021-22 2,620 

Sppl Charges (billed by CPPA-G) in 
excess of LPS 2,527 

V Regarding supplier license fee the Petitioner has provided following detil  

Description 2021-22 2022-23 Total 

Supplier License Fee 33 45 78 

V Regarding turn over Tax for FY 202 1-22 the Petitioner  has  requested following amou 

as PYA.  

CPRNo. Date PKR.Million 
11'2021092901011687664 29/09/2021 700 

1T2021122701011474045 27/12/2021 500 

IT202203290l0l 1556582 29/03/2022 450 

IT2022062201011459416 22/06/2022 750 

Total 2,400 

V Sales Mix variance for FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22, the Petitioner in its PYA has requested 

positive sales mix variance amount of Rs.1,381 million & Rs.5,872 million as sales mix 

variance for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22, respectively. 

cv 2020-21 F? 2021-22 

Category 
A I 

Revenue 

Mix..MaC'.'':' 

Bmeoue 

3y1ax Category 
U 

Uaa1tg 

Revgpul! t8Veu9e 

............. 
sale Max 

1 2 3 4 5(4-3) 1 2 3 4 5-(4-3) 

Residential 7061 100,690 95.802 -4,888 Residential 7.391 120,115 121,020 906 

Consanercisl 770 12,016 10,713 -1,304 Commercial 848 14.144 14,155 11 

Industrial 4937 55,447 61,337 5.890 Industrial 5,822 70,652 76.887 6,235 

Balk Supply 238 3,307 4456 1,148 Bulk Supply 214 3,509 4,649 1,141 

Agricultural 1,268 17,245 16,008 -1,237 Agricultural 1,367 71,131 19.278 -1,853 

Public Lighting 13 182 172 -10 Public Lighting 18 276 182 -94 

Residential Colonies 5 70 ?5 6 Realeutial colonisa 5 78 91 13 
General Services 209 2,983 4,758 1,775 General Services 255 3,398 2,911 -486 

'Iota] 14,501 191,940 193,320 1,381 Total 15,919 233,302 239,174 5,872 

V FESCO in its PYA has requested positive supplemental charges of Rs. 6,1 billion. The 
requested amount being not in line with Authority decision be not considered. 

V Regarding GENCO Pensioner the Petitioner in its PYA has requested positive amount of 
Rs.86 million on account of GENCO pensioners. The Authority allowed impact of GENCO 

34 1' a g e 



Determination of the Authority in the malter ofil'fYTPetitioii 

A2 ofFESCO for Distribution Thriff under the MYTRegime 

pensioner to other XWDISCOs in decision dated 14.07.2023. In view thereof, the 
Authority may consider to allow requested amount of GENCO pensioner Rs. 86 million to 

FESCO as part of PYA. 

S. No GENCOs Period PKR Million 

1 GENCO-I 10/2021 to 12/2022 3.82 

2 GENCO-Il 10/2021 to 12/2022 19.943 

3 GENCO-lIl 10/2021 to 12/2022 60.142 

4 GENCO-IY 10/2021 to 12/2022 2.375 

5  Total Actual Payment 86 

25.3. The Prior Year Adjustment includes the impact of variation in the following, based on the 

Authoritys allowed benchmarks of T&D losses and recoveries; 

V Difference between the actual PPP billed and the amount recovered by the DISCO. 

/ Difference between the assessed DM and the amount actually recovered. 

V Difference between previously assessed PYA and the amount actually recovered. 

V Difference between actual other income and the amount allowed 

V Variation due to Sales Mix. 

25.4. It is important to highlight that variation between the PPP billed to DISCOs by CPPA-G 

and the amount recovered by the DISCOs, based on the Authority's allowed benchmarks of 

T&D losses and recoveries, are being accounted for separately through Quarterly/Bi-Annual 
Adjustment mechanism, therefore, in the instant PYA, impact of any over! under recovery 
of the allowed quarterly adjustments has been accounted for. 

25.5. Regarding minimum tax! turnover tax, the Authority has decided to provisionally allow 
actual tax payments as claimed in the petition, net off of the amount of Refund outstanding 
from FBR, if any and the amount already allowed by the Authority. Accordingly, an amount 
of Rs.2,400 million is hereby allowed to the Petitioner on account of minimum tax/turnover 

tax. The amount being allowed on provisional basis, is subject to adjustment in subsequent 

tariff adjuscrnent/indexation, once the audited accounts of the Petitioner till FY 2022-23 are 

provided. 

25.6. Regarding under / over recovery of the quarterly adjustments, it is pertinent to mention that 
Quarterly adjustments are allowed to XWDISCOs based on projected sales for the period in 

which recovery is allowed. Therefore, any under/over recovery based on actual sales for the 
period (based on Authority's allowed benchmarks of T&D losses) viz a viz projected sales on 
which recovery was assumed, is trued up and any such under/Over recovery is made part of 

1'YA. Accordingly, the under / over recovery against the allowed quarterly adjustments for 
the period FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 (upto 3rd qtr) has been worked out as 
negative amount of Rs.2,675 million, after incorporating therein theimpact of sales to Life 

line consumers. The same is hereby included as part of PYA. 

25.7. Regarding under! over recovery of allowed distribution margin, the Authority noted that 
XWDISCOs tariff are revenue cap tariff, and any under/over recovery on account of allowed 
Distribution Margin is adjusted as part of PYA. Accordingly, the Petitioner PYA is adjusted 
by positive amount of Rs.l,817 million on account of under! over recovery of the al 
DM for the period FY 2021-22. 

35 P a g e 



Detennination of theAuthority in the matter of MY]' Petition 
ofFESCO for Distrihudon Thnff under the MYTReginie 

  

25.8. The Authority noted that the Petitioner while working out PYA regarding under! over 
recovery of the allowed DM, has also included cost on account of actualization of Salaries & 
Wages and O&M costs. The Authority noted that no such provision is available in the Multi 
Year Tariff determination of the Petitioner regarding actualization of Salaries & Wages and 
O&M costs. In view thereof, the claimed adjustment for Pay & Allowance & O&M are not 
justified, hence declined. 

25.9. Regarding supplemental charges, the Authority has not allowed Supplemental charges 
separately rather XWDISCOs are allowed to retain the amount of late Payment charges to 
offset the impact of supplemental charges billed by CPPA-G. Here it is pertinent to mention 
that while accounting for LPS against Supplemental Charges, the Authority individually 
accounts for the amount of LPS against each DISCO's supplemental charges as per the 
decision of the Authority for the respective year. In view thereof, the request of the 
Petitioner is not acceded to. 

25.10.On the issue of GENCO Pensioners' the Authority has decided to allow the impact of 
GENCO pensioner of Rs. 86 million to FESCO as part of PYA. Regarding NTDC pensioner 
the Authority in the matter of other XWDISCOs has decided as under; 

"Regarding NTDCPensioners, the Petidoneris directed to sithinit a separate case before the 
Authority detailing all the facts and reasons along-with financial impact of NI7JC 

Pensioners, as the Authority vide letter dated 1Z 11.2022, directed all DISC'Os and WA FDA 
to ensure payments to the GENCO pensioners provisionally, in 1ight of the EC decision 

dated 23. 09.2021." 

25.11. In light of above decision of the Authority, the Petitioner is also directed to submit a separate 
case before the Authority detailing all the facts and reasons along-with financial impact of 
NTDC Pensioners. 

25.12. The Authority in line with its earlier decision in the matter of negative FCA, has calculated 
the impact of net negative FCA pertaining to the period from July 2020 to December 2022 
in the matter of lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming up-to 300 units) and 
Agriculture Consumers which has been retained by the Petitioner. The Authority also 
considered the relevant clauses of the S.R.O. 189 (1)72015 dated March 05, 2015 issued by 
GoP and the amount of subsidy claims filed by the Petitioner for the period. 

25.13,After considering all the aforementioned factors, the Authority observed that the Petitioner 
has retained a net amount of Rs.1,523 million on account of negative FCA for the period 
from July 2020 to December 2022, pertaining to the lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 
(consuming up to 300 units) and Agriculture Consumers, which is still lying with the 
Petitioner. The Authoiity further observed that as per the information for Tariff Differential 
Subsidy claims provided by Petitioner, it has net subsidy during the period from July 2020 
to December 2022. 

25.14.Consequentiy, the net amount of Rs.1,523 million retained by FESCO on account of 
,negative FCA for the period from July 2020 to December 2022, pertaining to the lifeline 
consumers, domestic consumers (consuming up-to 300 Units) and Agriculture Consumers, 
which is still lying with the Petitioner, must be adjusted by the Federal Government, against 
the overall rfariff  Differential Subsidy claim in the matter of the Petitioner eventu 
reducing GOP's overall Tariff Differential Subsidy burden. 

36 Page 



111,761 
- 52,568,,J 

59,193 
] 

Excess Negative FCA -Adjusted as subsidy 
Excess Negative FCA -Adjusted as PYA  

Allowed Amount 
Qtr. Rs./k\Vh 
Recovered 

Under/(Over) Recovery 

1st & 2nd Qtr. FY 2020-21 (Oct. 21-Sept.22) 
Allowed Amount 
Qtr. Rs./kWh 
Recovered 

10,878 
0.7780 
12,102 

- 1,224 

8,385 
0.61 

9,503 

Determination of the Authorityin the matter ofMYJ'Fedtion 
ofFESCO for Distribution Tanifuncler the MYI'Regime 

f 

   

25.15.Based on the discussion made in the preceding paras, the PYA of the Petitioner has been 

worked out as under; 

.Descriptiqn; 
July 2020 to December 2022 
Impact of i'egarive FCA- retained 
Impact of Positive FCA- Lifeline  

Net 
July 2020 to December 2022  
Tariff Diff. Subsidy 
Surcharge  
Net - Jul.20 to Mar. 23 

J 

 

1,592 
69 

1,523 

   

1,523 

23,226 
1.66 12 
23,468 

2nd & 3rd Qtr. FY 2019-20 (Oct.20 to Sep.21) 
Allowed Amount 
Qtr. P.s/kWh 
Recovered 
Under/(Over) Recovery 242 

4th Qtr. FY 2019-20 

tJnder/(Over) Recovery 

3rd Qtr. FY 2020-21 (Oct.21-Sept.22) 
Allowed Amount 
Qtr. Rs./kWh 
Recovered 

- 2,734 
- 0.1992 

3,099 
Under/(Over) Recovery 364 

4th Qtr. FY 2020-21 (Feb. Apr. 22) 
Allowed Amount 3,352 
Qtr. Rs./kWh 1 1094 
Recovered 3,647 
Under/(Ovor) Recovery 295 

1st Qtr. FY 2021-22 (Jun. Aug. 22 
Allowed Am3unt 1,834 
Ojr. Rs./kWh 0.5345 
Recovered 2,481 
Under/(Over) Recovery 647 

2nd Qtr. FY 202 1-22 (Jul.  Sep. 22) 
Allowed Amount 5,080 
Qtr. P.s/kWh 1.4809 
Recovered 6,786 
Under/(Over) Recovery 1,705 

37 P a c 



lot Qor 03' 3)22.23 (Feb. Mao. 23) 
I,6&,Wod *1040,4 
air. Rs,AW6 

tsS9wered  

Urderl(Ov.r) Recovery 

ljfldorl)Ov,o) Recovery 

5,519 
5.635 IA cci.)  

Uodvr/(ovor( k000vrry 

louis, IFS lobe .4(0,0.4 - FT 2020.29 

lu's Seccoerod — annoy.,, 

S!k0W,'I cbe9_ox holed by C?PA 
2.065 
4.547 

4,204 
3,0 II 
.093 

6,154 

L ..soJ 

Under/COO.,) Recovery 

Eric) (lrore.Oo,400 008800) 

Be p,vciotion 
,Slhroed 
flCtll  

'fl)cwtd 

- 8.3)9 1 

1861 

4S215 
2,726  

Under/lOver) Re000ery 

Ori,or Income  
lfllk,cccd 

Under/CO_coy) EvOlve op 

c10r 

'Acorn' 

lcd Coo. F? 2022.23 (Apr. (Ur,. 23) 
nrc,c.a .Avecrcr* 
(90. R,jlcWb 

IRocvrjrrrd  

!d004ed Avocrug 
000. 3sJbWb 
0100_cored  
Under,!Ovrv) Recovery 

32.352 
j B1 

I 30.535 
IS!? 

Wee 

Rio... IF) Cob. *d)o,,od - FT 2029.22 
ILh5eor,.vedftr*cCc0,100n 
ISc,wkcc.moi charS.. hOed by CT?!.  
Not 

2.482 

5.146 
2.70* 

Fiy & fllcworc. FV2023 Adi,o000cevo 
r0000oeclMn to. 
S0p,06r NEPRA Eel' In' 302042 
0uijrlev 04RPM Eve- F? 2022.23 

Fee-aver. TV 2022 a FT 2023 

Lrnc T.noblcwro  
10,0! 2.SM 

'0-na 

(42 

j ri 

7.253 

Ur,de,(000er) Roc10leoy 

355.8 flUowrd Ccii 

Silo, 5,110 yeW. 
03.2019_al 
TV 1030.2! 
TV 2019.22  

2,409 
33 
'5 
*6 

'-574 
0.99 

YVA 20(940 
[*rd fl,rctc9 
loot. 3mAy96 
b0olI2Feb.!I 2021 
lotvvaed 

- 3.899 
- 028 

24.237 
- 4.03! 

9,340 
5.072 

Uvder/(Ovev) Recovery 

8,05 (9cm r.040re+ 00*01) 

— IOerr — 

3rd QrJV 2029.22 (Sep. Nov. 22)  
A9accgd Aoo4 
Qjr. BrAwn 
Rrcccrrod  
Uodocl(Oveo) Recovery 

nib Ore, TV 1021.22 Ooe. 22 (a,c. 13) 
Amour! 

Qrr. Do/kWh 
cncd  

i1 
0,0520 

'97  

11.226 
'.953! 
(0.6 IV 

* Determination of the A uthol fty Lu die matter ofMYT Petition 
ofFFSCO for Distribution Thriff under the MYTReime 

Cr0-vt loyooce 
Ab.wed 

5.686J 

ljcojvvflOvcr( ltOo01cy 0479 

Fe,, Rreior,crt,O )e,ceflo - Tv  1025-IdioT? 2022.2) 
hawod 

Aire,,cp,0!cyvcohrrer 
Avvmnr,,yr)oire000p@,cd 
ovnsi9 .5,eody .dpeted 
Nor fldjthtviecv  
(See Adios (Irene 

   

  

58.545 
40344 
27.679 

522 

  

   

- 

Lc09eaWepflanawscn.* 

   

   

  

6634 

     

     

38 P a g e 



Determination of the A uthodtyin the matter ofMYTPetitioa 
of FESCO for Distribution Tariff under the MYTRegñne 

25.16.The total amount of PYA as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 

and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. Accordingly, PYA 
for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Distribution Function works out as Rs.485 million, 

which is hereby allowed. 

26. 'Whether theexisting.ibed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs to be 

revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges based on Actual 
MDI or Sanctioned Load or otherwise? 'Whether there should any Fixed Charges on 

consumer's categories  who are currently not  paying any fixed charges?  

26.1. Regarding revision in applicable fixed charges on different consumer categories and change 

in mechanism of application of fixed charges based on actual MDI or sanctioned load or 
otherwise, the Authority noted that large number of stakeholders raised their concerns in 
the matter. The Authority considering such large representations of the stakeholders 
decided to initiate separate proceedings in this regard. Accordingly, a separate hearing in 
the matter was held on 06.06.2023. Therefore, any amendments/modification in the terms 

& conditions for application of fixed charges would be made based on the final outcome of 

the separate proceedings being carried out by the Authority. 

27. WI-tether the existing Tariff Terms and Conditions needs to be modified (including the req 
of  Cold Storage to charge "B Industrial Supply" Category tariff instead of 'A-2 Commercial"  
category tariff),  and keeping  in view the amendments in Consumer Service Manual or 
otherwise?  

27.1. The Authority has made the following changes in the Consumer Service Manual, which 
have already been intimated to all DISCOs vide letter dated December 14, 2022; 

For 1dustries 

The consumers may be allowed extension of load above 5MW to 75 MW from the 
DISCO owned grid station subject to availability ofload in the grid and capacity in the 
.11kv existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing 
charges locluding transmission line charges and 100% cost ofland proportionate to load 
above 5MWto 75MW 

27.2. The above changes are required to be reflected in the Tariff terms & conditions, in the 

instant tariff Decisions/determinations of DISCOs. 

28. Regarding request of Cold Storages to charge "B Industrial Supply Category tariff instead of 
"A-2 Commercial tariff, the Authority, considering large representations of the 

stakeholdet's decided to initiate separate proceedings in this regard. Accordingly, a separate 

hearing in the matter was held on 06.06.2023. Therefore, any amendments/modification in 
the terms & conditions for application of fixed charges would be made based on the final 
outcome of the separate proceedings being carried out by the Authority. 

29. Qrder 

291. In view of the discussion macic in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments 
discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 2023-24, to 
the extent of its distribution function is summarized as under; 



[Mlii Rs.] 

[Mm. Rs.] 44,940 

Margin 
Prior Year Adjustment 

Revenue Requirement 

[MkWh] 
[MkWh] 
[MkWh] 

[%] 

16,965 

15,482 
1,483 
8.74% 

12,705 
13,325 

932 

1,844 

28,805 
5,459 

13,910 
(3,718) 

44,456 
485 

Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 

Pay & Allowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance 
Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses 

O&M Cost 
Depriciation 
RORB 
O.Income 

Determination oldie A uthorit,yin the matter ofMYY'Fatition 
aIFESCO for Distribution Tariff wider the MYT Regime 

  

es cr1pton 

29.2. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority allowed Interim Tariff to FESCO vide 
decision dated 14.07.2023, whereby FESCO was allowed a revenue requirement of 
Rs.33,040 million for its Distribution Function for the FY 2023-24, subject to adjustment! 
refund based on the final outcome of the MYT determination. The said interim tariff has 
since been notified by the GoP vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, to be effective from 01.07.2023. 

29.3, As now, the Authority has determined the MYT of FESCO for the control period from VY 
2023-24 to FY 2027-28, whereby a revenue requirement of Rs.44,490 million has been 
assessed for the Distribution Function of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24. Accordingly, 
the differential amount of Rs. 11,900 million, shall be allowed as part of PYA in the 
subsequent adjustment / indexation determination of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25. 

29.4. The Petitioner is directed to follow the following time lines for submission of its future 
indexation/adjustment during the MYT control period; 

40 I P a g e 



Mu rg in  

Salaries, \Vages & Sei:eEts 

Post-retirement Benefit 

Other operat xsenses 

.i2spreCiat On  
Return on Re;uiatory Asset Base 
Other InceOse 

Prior Year Adjustment 

KIBOR 

Return on Equity (ROB) 

Annually as per the mechanism given in 
the decision 

Annually as per the mechanism given in 
the decision 
Bi-Aumsally, as per the decision  
No adjustment allowed over Reference 
ROE 

Spread  
Ref. NCP!-Geuersl of December 2022 i.e. 2947% 

As per the mechanism in the decision - 

Deterinijiation of the Authorilyin the matter ofMYTPetition 
ofFESCO for Dist"ibution Tariff under the MYTRegirne 

—J Description  ADJUSTMENTSI INDEXATION TIME LINES 

Request to be submitted by Petitioner in February of 
every year, so that adjustment / indexstion for the next 

year is determined in timely manner. 

29.5. Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO), being a distribution licensee, is 
allowed to charge its consumers, the following "Use of system charge" (UOSC) for the FY 
2023-24, or as amended by the Authority from time to time; 

Description 
For 132 kV 

only 

For 11 kV 

only 

For both 

132kV & 11 

kV 

Asset Allocation 29.95% 43.01% 72.96% 

Level of Losses 1.57% 5.77% 7.25% 

UoSC Rs./kWh 1.01 1.68 2.76 

29.6. Responsible to provide distribution/supp y  service within its service territory on a non-
discriminafory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down by the 
Authority. 

29.7. To make its system available for operation by any other licensee, consistent with applicable 
instructions established by the system operator. 

29.8. To follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution and 
transmission of electric power, including safety, health and environmental protection 
instructions issued by the Authority or any Governmental agency [or Provincial 
Government; 

29,9. To develop, maintain and publicly make available, with the prior approval of the Authority, 
an investment program for satisfying its service ob]igations and acquiring and selling its 
assets 

29. 10.To disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default in payment of power 
charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power on the request of 
Licensee. 

29.11.The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time, 

411 [5  a e 



V. 

V 
NEPRA 

AUTHORITY 

Determination of the Authorityin the matter olMYTFetitiori 
ofFESCO for Distribution ThrifT under the M}TRegithe 

  

30. Summary of Direction 

30.1. A summary of all directions passed in this determination by the Authority are reproduced 
hereunder. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to; 

i. To complete tagging of its assets. 

ii. To capitalize the cost of meters instead of expensing out. 

iii. To restrain from unlawful utilization of receipts against deposit works & security 
deposits, and to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements with respect to the 
consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank balance. 

iv. To provide its working regarding under/(over) recovery of quarterly adjustments 
along-with break-up of units sold for each category, for each quarter, for consideration 
of the Authority. 

To submit the details of remedial measures taken by FESCO for the achievement of 
performance standards as laid down in NEPRA Performance Standards. 

To clear all pending connections to its eligible consumers as specified in the Consumer 
Eligibility Criteria and Performance Standard Distribution Rules, 2005 and submit a 
detailed compliance report to NEPRA on a monthly basis. 

DISCOs shall ensure Open Access to all the relevant entities/licensees without 
discrimination and shall objectively evaluate and make available on the website of 
DISCO the network available capacity, current allocation of the capacity and the 
future investment required to be made part of distribution system planning. 

To take all possible measures to facilitate consumers in terms of complaint handling, 
connection provision as per CSM and establish one window solutions. 

To submit its annual adjustment / indexation requests by February every year, so that 
adjustment / indexation for the next year is determined in timely manner 

30.2. The Authority, keeping in view the amended NEPRA Act, 2018, whereby sale of electric 
power has been removed from the scope of distribution licenses and transferred to supply 
licensee, directed the Petitioner in its earlier tariff determinations to make organizational 
restructuring in terms of segregation of responsibilities of the Distribution and Sale 
functions, in order to ensure independent and transparent working of both these functions. 

30.3. Since all the distribution companies are 100% owned by the GoP, therefore, DISCOs in 
consultation with GoP should develop a centralized restructuring plan and submit the same 
to NEPRA for consideration and necessary vetting for its compliance with NEPRA 
applicable documents. 

30.4. The Authority observed that the Petitioner although in instant Petition has bifurcated its 
Costs into Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, however, the petition was submitted 
with common accounts and both functions combined. No progress has been shared by the 
Petitioner in terms of its organizational restructuring, The Authority understands that a 
proper organization restructuring, is essential to improve the performance of the Petitioner 
and to ensure transparency for both functions. Therefore, the Petitioner is again directed 
that a restructuring plan in consultation with the Federal Government may be prepared, 
within the stipulated time. 

42 I I> a t e 



Dei-enninatio,i of the Authority in the matter ofMYTPetitiozi 
ofFESCO ibr Distribution Thrill wider the MYTRegiine 

 

30.5. The Petitioner is directed to ensure compliance of the Authority's direction during the FY 
2024-25 and submit its progress report along-with its annual adjust:merit/ indeation request 
for the FY 2025-26. In case of non-compliance by the Petitioner, the Authority shall start 
legal proceedings against the Petitioner under relevant rules and regulations, which may not 
be limited to imposing of fines but also initiate process for adjustment in the revenue 

requirement of the Petitioner. 

31. It is pertinent to mention that as per the Authority's Determination dated July 14, 2023, the 
interim tariff allowed to the petitioner was subject to adjustment! refund based on the final 
Outcome of the MYT determination. However, it is crucial to note that the Uniform Tariff 
has been notified by the Federal Government taking into account the interim tariff (which 
is in effect and implemented) and any adjustment at this stage may result in process of 
redetermination of uniform tariff for FY 2023-24. This will lead to practical difficulties, 
considering that only a few months are left in FY 2023-24. 

32. In view thereof, while being mindful of the interest of the consumers and companies 
providing electric power services in accordance with principles of transparency and 
impartiality as enshrined iii section 7 (6) of the NEPRA Act, the differential amount of 
Rs. 11,900 million for distribution function, shall be allowed as part of PYA in the subsequent 
adjustmentlindexation determination of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 and for the FY 

2023-24, the interim tariff notified by the GOP vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, will remain 
effective. 

33. The determination of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government in 
terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act. 

AUTHORITY 

ivrath Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member 

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member 

 

Engr. Maqood Anwar Khan 
Member 

e 

\J\ 

Amina Ahmed 
Member 

 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 

 

43 [) 



REGISTRAR 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-511, Attaturk Avenue, Istamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www. nepra.orq.pk  Email: infonepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/TRF-l00lNotifications/ 2.7- - 2 9 May 02, 2024 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP) 
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi, 
Islamabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY 

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please 
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detail for immediate 
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan: 

S. 
No. 

Decision Issuance 
No. aiid Date 

1 Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Determination of 
Su. .1 of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2442-2446 
14.03.2024 

2.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Determination of 
Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2436-2440 
14.03.2024 

3.  Determination of the Authority dated 14th  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination 
of Spply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2448-2452 
14.03 .2024 

4.  Determination of the Authority dated 14' March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination 
of Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2454-2458 
14.03 .2024 

5.  Determination of the Authority dated 14tb  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO) for Determination 
of Su • ly of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2460-2464 
14.03.2024 

6.  Determination of the Authority dated 14d  March, 2024 in the matter of Petition 
filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO) for Determination 
of Distri'bution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

2466-2470 
14.03.2024 

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its 
publication. 

End: 06 Notifications 
(Engr. Mazbal Ranjha) 

CC: 
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AK Fazl-c-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Istamabad 

2. Syed Matcen Ahmed, Section Officer (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power Division, 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

